PRINTED: 10/17/2019 FORM APPROVED

	to FOR MEDIONINE W	MEDIOAID OLIVIOLO				CIVID IV	<u>u. 0938-039</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G245	B. WING			10	14612040
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10	/16/2019
					507 ROBINHOOD RD		
ROBINHO	OOD GROUP HOME			920	VILMINGTON, NC 28401		
7/// 15	CHAMADYCT	ATEMENT OF DEFINITIONS					T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 111	CFR(s): 483.410(c)(1		w	111			
		that documents the client's atment, social information,			W 111 The QP will ensure that all Program Participant records contain the correct infor This will be monitored quarterly through chart reviews conducted by the QP, GHM and QA/QI Coordinator. The inconsistencie found in Client #4's record will be corrected by 12/14/19.	mation.	
	Based on record review failed to maintain a re-	ot met as evidenced by: ew and interview, the facility cordkeeping system that of 3 audit clients (#4). The					
	Client #4's record was information.	not maintained with correct					
		9 of client #4's individual ated 7/14/19, revealed a intellectual disability.					
		f client #4's record revealed			DHSR-Me	ntal I	lealth
	a psychological assess psychological assessn	sment dated 4/14/19. The nent revealed that client #4 sis of moderate intellectual			OCT 2	9 20	19
	disability. At the time of assessment completed diagnosed with severe	d on 4/14/19, she was			Lic. & Cer	t. Se	ction
	to her current home sh facilities psychologist a changed to severe inte QIDP confirmed that the IPP is incorrect and sh as severe as the psych	professional (QIDP), 4's diagnosis was out when she was admitted be was tested by the and the diagnosis was			TITLE		VS) DATE
El	was who will have	A REPRESENTATIVE S SIGNATURE		2	Cootive Pircely		20/19

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL' A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		34G245	B. WING	B. WING		/16/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1507 ROBINHOOD RD WILMINGTON, NC 28401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 111	completed prior to the b. Review on 10/15/19 revealed a psychological 4/14/19. The psychol that client #4 was adm April 2019. Interview on 10/16/19 that client #4's date of was 3/5/19 and the data assessment of April 20 interview with the QID was admitted to the formal data of the sister facil psychological assessment of April 20 interview with the QID was admitted to the formal data of the sister facil psychological assessment INDIVIDUAL PROGRACER(s): 483.440(c)(3) The comprehensive full identify the client's special data of the sister facility that client's special data of the sister facility and apsychological as within 30 days of admit within 30 days of admit admission. Review on 10/15/19 of program plan (IPP), data and the sister facility failed to obassessment for client fadmission.	development of the IPP. of client #4's record cal assessment dated ogical assessment revealed nitted to a sister facility in with the QIDP, confirmed diadmission to the facility the in the psychological of 9 is incorrect. Further Prevealed that client #4 ome she is currently living in ity as stated in the ment. AM PLAN (iii) Inctional assessment must defic developmental and ont needs. of met as evidenced by: wand interview, the facility owly admitted client (#4) seessment completed ssion. The finding is: tain a psychological #4 within 30 days of client #4's individual thed 7/14/19, revealed she cility on 3/5/19. Further	W 2	Type text here W 214 A psychological assocompleted for new Program 30 days of admission. This to the admissions section or by 12/14/19. The admission reviewed by the IDT team p admission of a new Particip Type text	n Participants within wording will be added of CFGH's policy manual is policy will be prior to the land.	ere

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING		**************************************	10	/16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			150	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 07 ROBINHOOD RD ILMINGTON, NC 28401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 214	assessment was com Interview on 10/16/19 intellectual disabilities confirmed client #4's p was not completed wi the facility. INDIVIDUAL PROGR. CFR(s): 483.440(c)(3) The comprehensive fu include nutritional stat This STANDARD is n Based on record revie failed to assure one ne had a nutritional asses days of admission. Th The facility failed to ob assessment for client is admission.	with the qualified professional (QIDP), osychological assessment thin 30 days of admission to AM PLAN (v) anctional assessment must us. ot met as evidenced by: ew and interview, the facility ewly admitted client (#4) esment completed within 30 de finding is: otain a nutritional #4 within 30 days of	W 2		W 217 A nutritional assessment will be completed for new Program Participants v 30 days of admission. This wording will be to the admissions section of CFGH's polic by 12/14/19. The admissions policy will be reviewed by the IDT team prior to the admission of a new Participant. Type text here	e added cy manual	
	was admitted to the fareview indicated client was completed on 4/9// Interview on 10/16/19, intellectual disabilities confirmed client #4's n not completed within 3	ated 7/14/19, revealed she cility on 3/5/19. Further #4's nutritional assessment 19.					
W 221	facility. INDIVIDUAL PROGRA CFR(s): 483.440(c)(3)(W 22	21			

CLITTE	TO FOR MILDIOANL &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	10. 0938-0397	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The state of the s	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING			1	0/16/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1507 ROBINHOOD RD WILMINGTON, NC 28401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 221	The comprehensive finclude auditory funct This STANDARD is r Based on record revifailed to assure one n had a auditory assess days of admission. Ti The facility failed to of for client #4 within 30 Review on 10/15/19 o program plan (IPP), divas admitted to the fa	unctional assessment must ioning. not met as evidenced by: ew and interview, the facility ewly admitted client (#4) ment completed within 30 ne finding is: obtain a auditory assessment days of admission. f client #4's individual ated 7/14/19, revealed she cility on 3/5/19. Further #4's auditory assessment	W	221	W 221 An auditory assessment will be completed for new Program Participa 30 days of admission. This wording we to the admissions section of CFGH's by 12/14/19. The admissions policy we reviewed by the IDT team prior to the admission of a new Participant.	nts within ill be adde policy man	d ual	
W 224	not completed within 3 facility. INDIVIDUAL PROGRACER(s): 483.440(c)(3) The comprehensive furinclude adaptive behar skills necessary for the function in the community. This STANDARD is not Based on record revietalled to assure one necessary for the failed to assure one necessary.	professional (QIDP), auditory assessment was do days of admission to the AM PLAN (v) Inctional assessment must viors or independent living a client to be able to nity. Det met as evidenced by: aw and interview, the facility awiy admitted client (#4) functional assessment	W 2		Type text here W 224 A habilitation assessment Type will be completed for new Program Participa 30 days of admission. This wording will be at to the admissions section of CFGH's policy 12/14/19. The admissions policy will be reviby the IDT team prior to the admission of a new Participant.	dded nanual by		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING _	B. WING		0/16/2019	
	OOVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1507 ROBINHOOD RD WILMINGTON, NC 28401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 226	of admission. Review on 10/15/19 o program plan (IPP), di was admitted to the fa review indicated client assessment was completed within 30 dient #4's high not completed within 3 facility. INDIVIDUAL PROGRACER(s): 483.440(c)(4) Within 30 days after admitterdisciplinary team reclient, an individual programment of the second process of the second pr	otain a comprehensive It for client #4 within 30 days If client #4's individual ated 7/14/19, revealed she cility on 3/5/19. Further #4's habilitation oleted on 4/23/19. with the qualified professional (QIDP), abilitation assessment was 0 days of admission to the MM PLAN Idmission, the must prepare, for each gram plan. of met as evidenced by: w and interview, the facility why admitted client (#4) program plan (IPP) within m. The finding is: e an IPP within 30 days of	W 2		on. This ns section of he admissions		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING _		10/16/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROBINHOOD GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1507 ROBINHOOD RD WILMINGTON, NC 28401	10.1012010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION	
W 226	Interview on 10/16/19 intellectual disabilities confirmed that client # within 30 days after he PROGRAM IMPLEME CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdiffermulated a client's in each client must receit reatment program con interventions and servand frequency to supp	with the qualified professional (QIDP), 4's IPP was not developed ar admission to the facility. ENTATION sciplinary team has advidual program plan, we a continuous active	W 2		erly le e is	
	Based on observation interviews, the facility interactions supported plans (IPP) in the area program/goal impleme 3 audit clients (#1 and 1. Client #1's goal for implemented as per the During observations of administration pass at #1 was not asked to initial administration record (IReview on 10/15/19 of 12-20-18, revealed a city.)	failed to assure a pattern of the individual program is of dining and intation. This affected 2 of #4). The findings are: self-medication was not a IPP. the medication 8:00am on 10/16/19, client tial the medication MAR). client #1's IPP, dated		The Nutritionist will in-service staff on appropriate food portion size for Client #4 Quarterly observations will be conducted the QP, GHM and/ or QA/QI Coordinator ensure correct implementation of the train This will be completed by 12/14/19. Regular reviews will be conducted for all Participants to ensure universal compliance in the above listed areas.	by to ing	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING			10	0/16/2019
80% (N SETTONEE) - 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1507	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROBINHOOD RD WINGTON, NC 28401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	was listed as total tas should have been trai MAR." Interview on 10/16/19 intellectual disability pronfirmed staff should client #1's goal for me 2. Client #4's training the development of the (IPP). Review on 10/15/19 on 7/14/19, revealed multisted on the IPP. Review on 10/15/19 and 10/16/19 of objective in only a few of the training implemented on 10/14 documented while soon data collected as of the Interview on 10/16/19, that the training was not confirmed that some of implemented on 10/14 training has not been in stated that the lapse in training has been due 3. Client #4's mealtime followed. During observations in 6:03pm, client #4 was	k and the steps which ined on included, "initial the orofessional (QIDP), and have done all steps of edication administration. Was not implemented after the individual program plan of client #4's IPP, dated tiple objective training goals and further review on training data revealed that any objectives were 1/19 with one data session the objective training had no its date 10/15/19. With the QIDP, confirmed to timplemented. The QIDP of client #4's training was 1/19 while some of the implemented. The QIDP of the timplemented. The QIDP of time to implement the	W	249			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRU	JCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING			10/16/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1507 ROBIN	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NHOOD RD TON, NC 28401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B PROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	large pieces of lettuce and tomatoes. The la whole serving of the soverflowing. In additional piece of garlic bread whose of garlic bread whose of garlic bread whose of garlic bread was observed to excucumbers and tomat pick up the entire piece of. Once she had conclient #4 picked up a leat. The first piece shows approximately the it was too large for he was approximately the it was too large for he was about half of the amout about half of the amout At no time during the client #4 prompted or food. During observations in	with slices of cucumbers asagna was served as a	w	249			
	the french toast sticks of the stick and 2/3 of proceeded to eat all of when she got to the la approximately 2/3 of o observed to say to her piece of toast you just breakfast observation assisted with cutting harmonic process of the strength of the stick of the sti	Finer french toast sticks and st bite, which was ne of the sticks, Staff A was "Now you know that's a big ate." At no time during the was client #4 prompted or			Type text her	Đ.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING _		10	/16/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1507 ROBINHOOD RD WILMINGTON, NC 28401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	oommadd i fom page		W 2	249			
	a nutritional assessme	t revealed that client #4					
	client #4 can cut her of to be cut into bite size staff do not have to ch food and do not have sure it is bite size "like	tate "That piece of toast					
W 436	that staff are to assist food. Further interview pieces should be "pea be monitoring client #4 or bite size and if not, the appropriate size.		W 4	36			
	and teach clients to us choices about the use hearing and other com and other devices iden	sh, maintain in good repair, se and to make informed of dentures, eyeglasses, omunications aids, braces, atified by the as needed by the client.		W 436 Client #1 will be furnished with rocker knife and QP will write a goal to teach her how to use the knife. Stal in-serviced by the QP on this goal and steps involved. Use of the rocker knife be observed quarterly by the QP, GHI and/or QA/QI Coordinator. This will be completed by 12/14/19. Regular reviews will be conducted for Participants to ensure universal comp	will be the will 1		
	Based on observation interviews, the facility to	ot met as evidenced by: is, record reviews and failed to assure client #1 ocker knife and taught to		above listed area.			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G245	B. WING			10/16/20	19
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROBINHOOD GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1507 ROBINHOOD RD WILMINGTON, NC 28401	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIAT	COMP	X5) PLETION ATE
W 436	use it independently. clients (#1). The findi Client #1 was not prove knife and taught to us During dinner on 10/1 10/16/19, client #1 was rocker knife. During 6:00pm, staff C asked rocker knife and then food. She did not prove rocker knife herself. A had the peer's name of to the peer. At breakf obtained the same pet the kitchen, rinsed it, a hand-over-hand assist french toast. On the morning of 10/observation, staff B was client #1 had a rocker thinks one has been o does not currently hav revealed the current more cord which is a copy orders (at the doctor's Review of the MAR das client #1 should "use at to increase her fine more review of client #1's review of client #1	This affected 1 of 3 audit ng is: vided with her own rocker e it. 5/19 and breakfast on s not provided with her own linner, at approximately another staff for a peer's used it to cut client #1's mpt client #1 to use the additionally the rocker knife on it and was handed back ast on 10/16/19, staff B er's rocker knife, took it to and came back to a client #1 in cutting her 16/19 after the breakfast as interviewed and asked if knife. She stated that she redered but that client #1 e a rocker knife. She also nedication administration of the current physician's office for signature.) ted October 2019, revealed a rocker knife for all meals ofter ability." ecord on 10/15/19 and utritional evaluation dated d client #1 needs	W	436			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1507 ROBINHOOD RD	6/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1507 ROBINHOOD RD	
ROBINHOOD GROUP HOME WILMINGTON, NC 28401	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436 Continued From page 10 intellectual disabilites professional (QIDP), revealed the staff should not share a peer's adaptive rocker knife with client #1 and that client #1 should have her own rocker knife. The QIDP also confirmed that staff should not use it for her but that client #1 should be taught to use it herself.	



P.O. Box 4203 Wilmington, NC 28406 Phone (910) 251-2555 FAX (910)-251-0590

October 22, 2019

Ms. Joy Alford

Facility Survey Consultant 1

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section

NC Division of Health Service Regulation

2718 Mail Service Center

Raleigh NC 27699-2718

Dear Ms. Alford,

DHSR-Mental Health

OCT 2 9 2019

Lic. & Cert. Section

Thank you for the time and courtesy in completing the annual survey for our group home at 1509 Robin Hood Rd on October 16th and 17th 2019. We are working to correct the issue that was identified in your time with us and these will be completed before 12/14/19. We look forward to you returning for a follow up review after this date.

Sincerely,

Ed Walsh

Executive Director

Cape Fear Group Homes Inc.